

IN THE SUPREME COURT FOR THE STATE OF ALASKA

In Re 2011 REDISTRICTING CASES )  
Supreme Court No. S-14441 )  
Superior Court No.: 4FA-11-2209 CI )  
\_\_\_\_\_ )

PETITIONS FOR REVIEW FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT  
FOURTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT  
THE HONORABLE MICHAEL P. MCCONAHY, PRESIDING

**REPLY TO PETITION FOR REVIEW OF**  
**ALASKA REDISTRICTING BOARD**  
**(Riley et. al)**

Michael J. Walleri (7906060)  
2518 Riverview Dr.  
Fairbanks, AK 99709  
(907) 378-6555  
walleri@gci.net

Attorney for Petitioners  
George Riley and Ron Dearborn

Filed in the Superior Court of  
the State of Alaska this \_\_\_\_\_  
day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2012.

By: \_\_\_\_\_  
Deputy Clerk

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
Principal Constitutional Provisions Relied Upon	vi
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
a) This Was Not The Most Open Process In Alaska's Redistricting History.....	2
b) The Tight Time-frames Established By the 1998 Constitutional Amendments Do Not Excuse Non- compliance With The Other Provisions of the Constitution. ....	3
c) The VRA Experts Committed Serious Errors Which Undermined the Board Process and Public Participation.....	3
d) Partisan Motivations Infected The Process.....	5
II. HD 37 AND 38 FAIL TO COMPLY WITH THE ALASKA CONSTITUTION AND TRADITIONAL REDISTRICTING PRINCIPLES: BURDEN OF PROOF AND RACIAL GERRYMANDER IMPLICATIONS.....	6
a) The Multiple Violations of Alaska's Constitution.....	6
b) The Board's Burden of Proof .....	7
c) The VRA Excuse Defense: The Balance Between Non- Retrogression and Racial Gerrymander.....	8

III. THE PROCLAMATION PLAN IS NOT THE ONLY POSSIBLE  
PLAN NECESSARY TO COMPLY WITH THE VRA..... 11

IV. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT MISINTERPRET *HICKEL*..... 13

V. *TEXAS V US* DOES NOT REJECT *KENAI* AND *HICKEL*..... 16

VI. PAIRING OF SEN. HOFFMAN WAS A FACTOR USED BY THE  
BOARD IN CONSIDERING THE OVERALL RURAL..... 19

VII. THE APPLICATION OF THE VRA IS QUESTIONABLE.....20

VIII. CONCLUSION..... 24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Baker v Carr</i> , 369 US 186 (1962)	1
<i>Beer v United States</i> , 425 U.S. 130 (1976)	4
<i>Bush v Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996)	9, 21
<i>Carpenter v Hammond</i> , 667 P.2d 1204 (Alaska, 1983)	1
<i>Egan v Hammond</i> , 502 P.2d 856 (Alaska, 1972)	1
<i>In Re 2001 Redistricting Cases</i> , 44 P.3d 141 (Alaska 2002)	1,3,7,8
<i>Hickel v Southeast Conference</i> , 846 P.2d 38 (Alaska, 1992)	1, 6-8, 14
<i>Kenai Peninsula Borough v State</i> , 743 P.2d 1352 (Alaska 1987)	7, 14
<i>Miller v Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995)	10
<i>Shaw v Reno (Shaw I)</i> 509 U.S. 630 (1993)	8 -10
<i>Texas v U.S.</i> , 2011 WL 6440006, (DDC, December 22, 2011)	4, 16- 18, 20
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986)	9
<i>Wade v Nolan</i> , 414 P.2d 689 (1966)	1
<i>Westbury v Sanders</i> , 376 US 1 (1964)	1

### Statutes and Constitutional Provisions

42 USC 1973c (2006)	in passim
AK. CONST. Art. VI, Section 6	1

Other

H.R. Rep. No. 109-47

4

THE REALISTS GUIDE TO REDISTRICTING,  
2 ed. (ABA Section of Admin.  
Law and Regulatory Practice, 2010)

1

## PRINCIPAL CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS RELIED UPON

### AK. CONST. Art. VI, Section 6
